

No. 16-16073

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA RETAILERS ASSOCIATION, AND
CALIFORNIA STATE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Edward M. Chen, Case No. 3:15-cv-03415-EMC

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION
OF NATIONAL ADVERTISERS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA RETAILERS ASSOCIATION, AND
CALIFORNIA STATE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION
URGING REVERSAL**

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
RONALD G. LONDON
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 973-4200
Fax: (202) 973-4499

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Association of National Advertisers, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The SSB Warning Mandate Is an Illegitimate Effort to Conscript Product Producers and Advertisers to Promote the Government’s Message	7
B. The Warning Mandate Unconstitutionally Compels Speech	10
1. The Warning Mandate is Not a Permissible Compelled Disclosure of Commercial Speech	14
2. The Warning Mandate Impermissibly Interferes with Advertisers’ Messaging	19
C. The SSB Warning Mandate Is Not Narrowly Tailored	23
IV. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, 2016 WL 2865893 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	3
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	13
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	3, 4, 23
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	4, 23
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....	2, 11, 13, 14, 16
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 139 F.Supp.3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	4, 23, 24
<i>Entertainment Software Association v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	4, 25
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	4

Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro,
431 U.S. 85 (1977).....9

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....11

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 249 (2010).....11

National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC,
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....2, 14, 16, 18

National Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)13

New York Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. New York City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene,
970 N.Y.S.2d 200 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013), *aff’d*, 16 N.E.3d 538 (N.Y. 2014)15, 27

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....4, 10, 11, 19, 20

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....11

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith,
810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016)1, 9

Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....20

Rubin v. Coors,
514 U.S. 476 (1995).....4, 23, 24, 25, 26

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst’l Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....11

Santa Fe Natural Tobacco Co. v. Spitzer,
2001 WL 636441 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2001)23

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....*passim*

<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2000).....	4, 5, 9, 23
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	13, 14
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	3
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	10, 19
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	4, 11, 12, 15
STATUTES	
Balt. City Council, Ord. 16-0617 (Pub. Hr’g June 7, 2016), https://baltimore.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=2547410 & GUID=BF49C0ED-0647-4625-B7AE-C2592FCAFD7C	29
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 735 (2015).....	17
San Francisco Administrative Code § 101.1, <i>et seq.</i>	24
San Francisco Health Code	
§ 4201.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4202.....	5, 6, 26
§ 4203(a)	5
§ 4203(b).....	5
§ 4203(d).....	6

San Francisco Ordinance
 99-15, File No. 15024324

S.F. Bd. of Ed. Res. No. 211-12A8 (Jan. 14, 2003)24

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R.
 § 101.4.....7
 § 101.4(a)(1)7
 § 101.4(b)(20)7
 § 101.9.....7
 § 101.60(i)(A)5
